RECORDATION F

Fecoen o §-19.99

QM8 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Tabsetlings === ¥
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.

-, TRADEM |l

P.o2

EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
d thdemerk Office

08-24-1999

101126063

8 or copy theraof.

i. Name of conveying party(ies):

ll"ls\‘ ‘SBQNF“?Prh Avenue, Sui e Yoo

Post Of fice BoOxX 4413
Porﬂcmd) OR 93308
3 Individual(s)
QO General Partnership
3 Corporatlon-State
Q Other
Additlonat name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Q Yes ﬁNo

X Association
O Limited Partnership

3. Nature of conveyance: g 'IQ—- q q

Q Assignment O Merger
Q Security Agreement _ O Change of Name
# omer Release and Reassign ment

Execution Dats: Julul aé, 1994

2. Namé and address of receiving party(ies)

Name:_MECA SOF TwA RE,L-L-C.

Internal Address:

Stlreet Address: [13_(Corporate Drive
City: JrUmbul] state: _CT .ZlP:Q(DQll

Q Individual(s) citizenship

Q Association

0O General Partnership

Q Limited Partnership

4 Corporation-State_ DE|CL\WATE.

Q Other
if assignee is not domicu;d In the Unlted Statee, a domestic feprasetatlive designation
is attached: Q Yes D No

{Designations must be g separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) atiached? Q Yes g No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s)

Please see attacned Schedule A.

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Please sce arfached Scheciyie A.

Additlonal numbers attached? Vi Yes Q No

3. Name and address of party to whom correspondence
~ concerning document should be mailed:

Name: BROBECK, PHLEGEIQ € HRRRISON LLP

Internal Address:

Attn: Kimberley A. Lathrop
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SCHEDULE A

MECA SOFTWARE, LL.C.
TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Serial No. or Registration No. A Registration or Filing Date
ANDREW TOBIAS' FINANCIAL 1855088 09/20/94
ADVISOR
BASIC BUILDING BLOCKS 1309777 12/18/84
FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT 2032667 012197
HOME SUITE HOME 1977194 05/24/96
INTELLIPORTAL 75/8371747 02/10/99
MANAGING YOUR MONEY 1332652 ] 04/23/85
MANAGING YOUR MONEY 1914583 08/29/95
MANAGING YOUR MONEY 2089600 08/19/97
PLUS
MECA 2020732 12/03/96
MECA and design 1261563 12/20/83
MECA and design ‘ 1312113 01/01/85
" MONEYSCAPE 75059418 02/20/96
MORTGAGES, INSURANCE & 2011546 . 10/29/96.
MORE
- MYM 2020736 12/03/96
MYMIC 1821972 02/15/94
PERSONAL ATTORNEY 1997491 08727196
SMARTDESK 1947492 01/09/96
SMARTFILL 747504666 03/24/94
{hh99207 docl doc (rah) 5/18/99 8:53 AM T SN89
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RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is executed as of JZH_Z 28 , 1999 by
U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association ("U.S. Bank").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, U.S. Bank and MECA SOFTWARE, L.L.C. a Delaware
corporation ("Debtor") are parties to a certain Subsidiary Security and Pledge Agreement dated
as of May 18, 1999 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which Debtor incurred certain liabilities to
and granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of the “"Trademark Collateral” (as
defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, the registered trade marks, trademark
applications, registered service marks and service mark applications (collectively, the
"Trademarks") as described in Schedule A attached hereto, as security for Debtor's obligations
to U.S. Bank under the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement (or an Assignment of Security Interests pursuant
thereto and in respect thereof) was submitted for recordation with the Trademark Office on or
about May 26, 1999, and a copy of such submission is attached hereto as Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has satisfied its obligations under the Agreement and has
requested that U.S. Bank release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign
the same to Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. U.S. Bank hereby releases, without any representation, warranty, or
recourse whatsoever, its security interest in and collateral assignment of the Trademark
Collateral.

2. U.S. Bank hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any
representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, all of U.S. Bank's right, title and interest, if
any, in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation ali of the Trademarks
appearing in Schedule A and all of the goodwill of Debtor's business associated with and
symbolized by the Trademarks appearing in Schedule A.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

LANLIBINKAL\615982
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Bank has caused this Release and
Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer or representative as of the day
and year first above written.

U.S. Bank National Association

By: }%/ 5/////2/ /e /W
Its: /657255/135/‘2"

STATE OF ngf;m )

COUNTY OF [}l /ticyniok )

On this Z¥% day of July , 1999 before me personally appeared
Staeic, Dok, LP known to mé_jto be the individual who executed the foregoing
instrumerft and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same as the duly authorized officer
or representative above designated of U.S. Bank National Association.

, o Fn.  OFFICIAL SEAL
k%/{(}%ﬁé 7 el xags  HEATHER MFOX
: SBpff] NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

Notary Public

LANLIBINKAL\615982 2
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SCHEDULE A

MECA SOFTWARE, L.L.C.

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark

ANDREW TOBIAS' FINANCIAL
ADVISOR

BASIC BUILDING BLOCKS
FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT
HOME SUITE HOME
INTELLIPORTAL
MANAGING YOUR MONEY
MANAGING YOUR MONEY

MANAGING YOUR MONEY
PLUS

MECA

MECA and design
MECA and design
" MONEYSCAPE

MORTGAGES, INSURANCE &
MORE

MYM

MYMIC

PERSONAL ATTORNEY
SMARTDESK

SMARTFILL

1hh99207 docl _doc (rah) 5/18/99 8:53 AM

Serial No. or Registration No.

1855088

1309777
2032667
1977194
75/837147
1332652
1914583

2089600

2020732

1261563

1312113
75/059418

2011546

2020736
1821972
1997491
1947492

74/504666

‘ Registration or Filing Date

09/20/94

12/18/84
01721197
05/24/96
02/10/99
04/23/85
08/29/95

08/19/97

12/03/96
12/20/83
01/01/85
02/20/96

10/29/96

12/03/96
02/15/94
08/27/96
01/09/96

03/24/94_

5/18/99
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ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST
~ IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, MECA SOFTWARE, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability
company (the “Assignor”), whose address is 115 Corporate Drive, Trumbull, Connecticut 06611,
hereby assigns and grants to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Commercial Loan
Servicing, PL-7, 555 S.W. Oak, Portland, Oregon, 97204, (“Lender”) a security interest in all of
the Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to (a) the United States trademarks set forth on
attached Schedule A, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection
therewith; (b) the goodwill associated therewith; (c) all renewals thereof;, (d) all rights to income,
royalties, profits, awards, damages or other rights relating thereto, including, without limitation,
the right to sue for past, present or future infringement; (e) all licenses and agreements, written or
oral, providing for the grant by or to Grantor of any right to use any trademark; and (f) all
products and proceeds thereof (collectively, the “Trademarks™).

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made to secure the full and prompt performance and payment of
all the Secured Obligations of the Assignor, as such term is defined in the Subsidiary Security
and Pledge Agreement, dated as of ani:z | £, 1 9 9§ among the Assignor and Lender (as
amended, supplemented or modified from tishe to time, the “Security Agreement”). Upon
termination of Lender’s security interest, Lender shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the

Assignor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Trademarks acquired
under this Assignment.

THIS ASSIGNMENT has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted
to the Lender under thé Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Lender with respect
to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to, those set
forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by
reference. In the evént that any provision of this Assignment is deemed to conflict with the

Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

1hh99207.doc (rah) S/12/99 12:11 PM 1 5112199
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the / 81

day of Aty , 1999.

MECA SOFTWARE, L.L.C.

By: %7%}“4‘{_
7P

Title:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: dr‘a M

Title: e L A

STATE OF OREGON )

) ss
COUNT OF Zu/fapmss
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this /£ 2 day of 7?4, , 1999,
by _Lurd Kultym as_ VP 4 of
MECA Software, L.L.C.
Notary Public for Oregon

STATE OF OREGON )

» ) SS
COUNTY OF Multmak )

My commission expires: LW S0/

This msc?ment was acknowledged before me on this _/Jf Y day of 7%/11, ,
fon

1999 ,by __c/om

as  Vict Atpdent @ of

U.S. Bank National Association.

1hh99207.doc (rah) 5/12/99 12:11 PM

uthu 79 Feo

Notary Public for Oregon ——
My commission expires: { é Q_[‘%?£ /D, SO/

2 . 5/12/99
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SCHEDULE A

MECA SOFTWARE, L.L.C.
TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Serial No. or Registration No. " Registration or Filing Date

ANDREW TOBIAS' FINANCIAL 1855088 09/20/94
ADVISOR
BASIC BUILDING BLOCKS 1309777 12/18/84
FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT 2032667 01121797
HOME SUITE HOME 1977194 05/24/96
INTELLIPORTAL 75/837747 02/10/99
MANAGING YOUR MONEY 1332652 04/23/85
MANAGING YOUR MONEY 1914583 08/29/95
MANAGING YOUR MONEY 2089600 08/19/97
PLUS
MECA 2020732 12/03/96
MECA and design 1261563 12/20/83
MECA and design 1312113 01/01/85

" MONEYSCAPE . 75/059418 02/20/96
MORTGAGES, INSURANCE & 2011546 10/29/96.
MORE
MYM 2020736 12/03/96
MYMIC . 1821972 02/15/94
PERSONAL ATTORNEY 1997491 08/27/96
SMARTDESK 1947492 01/09/96
SMARTFILL 74/504666 03/24/94
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